FULTON TOWNSHIP

SUBDIVISION AND LAND
DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCE
OF

1997






ARTICLE I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADOPTION, TITLE, PURPOSE, JURISDICTION

SECTION 101
SECTION 102
SECTION 103
SECTION 104
SECTION 105
105.01
105.02
105.03
SECTION 106

ARTICLE 11
DEFINITIONS

SECTION 201
SECTION 202
SECTION 203

ARTICLE III

Adoption

Short Title

Purpose

Compliance Required

Jurisdiction

Review by the Township Planning Commission
Review by the County Planning Commission
Approval by Board of Supervisors'

Effect of Changes to Township Ordinances

General
General Terms
Specific Terms

PLAN PROCESSING PROCEDURES

SECTION 301
301.01
301.02

SECTION 302
302.01
302.02
302.03
302.04
302.05
302.06
302.07
302.08
302.09
302.10
302.11

SECTION 303
303.01
303.02
303.03
303.04

Pre-Application Review

Pre-Application Review Process -

Optional Pre-Application Review

Preliminary Plan Application

Preliminary Plan Application

Application Requirements

Plan Requirements

Distribution

Planning Commission Review Process
Review by The Township Staff

Board of Supervisors Review Process
Notification of Board of Supervisors Action
Compliance with Board of Supervisors Action
Board of Supervisors Approval and Certification
Effect of Preliminary Plan Approval

Final Plan Application

Prerequisites to Filing Final Plan Application
Final Plan Applications

Application Requlrements

Plan Requirements

ja—y

W W WD NN ==

o N

19

19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
22
22
23
23



303.05
303.06
303.07
303.08
303.09
303.10
303.11
303.12
303.13
303.14
SECTION 304
-~ 304.01
304.02
304.03
304.04
304.05
304.06
304.07
304.08

304.09
SECTION 305
305.01

305.02
305.03

SECTION 306

306.01
306.02
306.03
SECTION 307
SECTION 308

308.01
308.02
308.03

~ARTICLE IV

ii

Distribution

Planning Commission Review Process
Review by Township Staff

Board of Supervisors Review Process

Effect of Final Plan Approval

Notification of Board of Supervisors Action
Compliance with Board of Supervisors Action
Final Plan Certification

Final Plan Recordation

Effect of Recording of Final Plan
Improvement Construction Plan

Improvement Construction Plan Application
Application Requirements

Plan Requirements

Distribution

Board of Supervisors Review Process
Notification of Board of Supervisors Action
Compliance with Board of Supervisors Action

Improvement Construction Plan Certification and Construction
Authorization

Completion of Improvements
Revised Subdivision and/or Land Development Plans

Applicability of Revised Subdivision and/or Land Development
Plans

Application Requirements

Submission to County Planning Commission
Lot Add-On Plans

" Applicability of Lot Add-On Plans

Application Requirements
Submission to County Planning Commission
Minor Land Development Plans

Procedure for Requesting Consideration of a Waiver of Provisions
of This Ordinance

Application Requirements
Board of Supervisors Action
Notification of Action of Board of Supervisors

INFORMATION TO BE SHOWN ON OR SUBMITTED WITH SUBDIVISION
AND LAND DEVELOPMENT PLANS

SECTION 401

SECTION 402
402.01
402.02

Sketch Plans

Preliminary Plans
Drafting Standards
Location and Identification

23
24
24
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
26
27
27
27
28
28
28

29
29
29

30
30
31
31
31
31
32
32

33
33
33
34

35

35
35
36
36



402.03
402.04
402.05
402.06
SECTION 403
403.01
403.02
403.03
403.04
403.05
403.06
SECTION 404
404.01
404.02
404.03
404.04
404.05
404.06

ARTICLE V

i1

Existing Features

Plan Information

Certificates, Notifications and Reports
Filing Fee -

Final Plans

Drafting Standards

Location and Identification

Existing Features

Plan Information

Certificates, Notifications and Reports
Filing Fee

Lot Add-On Plan Requirements
Drafting Standards

Location and Identification

Existing Features

Plan Information

Certificates, Notifications and Reports
Filing Fee

IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION ASSURANCES

SECTION 501 Improvement Required
SECTION 502 Plan Improvements
502.01 Improvements Required
502.02 Improvement Construction
502.03 Inspection of Required Improvements
502.04 Recording of Final Plan
SECTION 503 Improvement Construction Guarantee
503.01 Form of Financial Security
503.02 Amount of Guarantee
503.03 Protection of Final Phases
503.04 As-Built Plan
503.05 Partial Release of Funds
503.06 Release from Improvement Bond
SECTION 504 Inspection During Construction
504.01 Inspections Required
SECTION 505 Dedication of Improvements
SECTION 506 Maintenance Guarantee
ARTICLE VI
DESIGN STANDARDS
SECTION 601 General
601.01

Compliance with Municipal Ordinances Required

37
38
40
42
42
42
43
44
45
48
51
51
51
51
52
53
53
54

55

55
55
55
55
55
55
56
56
57
58
58
59
59
60
60
62
62

63

63
63



SECTION 602
602.01
602.02
602.03

602.04
602.05
602.06
602.07
602.08
602.09
602.10
602.11
602.12
602.13
602.14
602.15
602.16
602.17
602.18
602.19
602.20
602.21
602.22
602.23
602.24
602.25

SECTION 603
603.01
603.02

SECTION 604
604.01
604.02
604.03
604.04

SECTION 605
605.01
605.02
605.03
605.04
605.05
605.06

SECTION 606

606.01
606.02

v

Streets, Access Dives and Driveways
General Arrangement
Street Hierarchy

Determination of Required Right-Of-Way and Cartway Width

for Local and Collector Streets
Shoulders

Curbs and Drainage Swales
Sidewalks

Vertical Alignments

Horizontal Alignments

Street Intersections

Sight Distance at Street Intersections
Lot Access

Non-motorized Vehicle Lanes

Street Provisions for Future Developments
Extension of Existing Streets

Street Improvements

Cul-de-Sac Streets

Future Access Strips

Special Purpose Street

Access Drives

Driveways

Street Names

Signs

Utility and Shade Tree Areas
Lighting

Underground Wiring

Parking Facilities

Vehicular Parking Facilities

Bicycle Parking Facilities

Blocks and Lots

Configuration

Residential Blocks

Nonresidential Blocks

Specific Lot Configuration Requirements
Easements ‘

Location of Easements -

Easement Conflicts Prohibited
Width of Pedestrian Easements
Width of Utility Easements

Storm Water Drainage Easements Required
Variable Petroleum Easement Widths
Survey Monuments and Markers
Concrete Monuments Required
Monumentation of Streets

63
63
64

65
66
66
67
67
68
68
69
70
71
71
71
72
72
73
73
73
74
74
74
75
75
76
77
77
77
77
77
77
78
78
80
80
80
80
80
81
81
81
81
81



606.03 Lot Line Markers
606.04 Monument and Marker Specifications
606.05 Placement by Land Surveyor Required
606.06 Monuments to be Shown on Final Plan
SECTION 607 Storm Water Management and Floodplain Controls
607.01 Storm Water Management
607.02 General Design Data
607.03 Design Standards
607.04 Ownership, Administration, and Maintenance of Storm Water
Management Facilities
607.05 Erosion and Sediment Control
607.06 Floodplain
607.07 Wetlands
SECTION 608 Landscaping
608.01 Planting Screen for Reverse Frontage Lots
608.02 Street Trees -
608.03 Ground Cover
SECTION 609 Sanitary Wastewater Disposal and Water Supply
609.01 Sanitary Wastewater Disposal
609.02 Water Supply
ARTICLE VII
TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDIES
SECTION 701 Purpose
SECTION 702 Traffic Impact Study
702.01 Area of Traffic Impact Study
702.02 Preparation by Transportation Engineer Required
702.03 Horizon Year
702.04 Non-Site Traffic Estimates
702.05 Trip Generation Rates Required
702.06 Consideration of Pass-By Trips
702.07 Rate Sums
702.08 Explanations Required
702.09 Definition of Influence Area
702.10 Estimates of Trip Distribution Required
702.11 Trip Assignments
702.12 Total Traffic Impacts
702.13 Capacity Analysis
702.14 Required Levels of Service
702.15 Documentation Required
SECTION 703 Improvements
703.01 Responsibility for Improvements
703.02 Coordination with Municipal Requirements

81
81
82
82
82
82
83
&3

91
92
94
94
94
95
95
97
97
97
99

101

101
101
101
101
101
101
102
102
102
102
102
102
103
103
104
104
104
105
105
105



ARTICLE VIII

MOBILE HOME PARKS
SECTION 801 General
ARTICLE IX
ADMINISTRATION
SECTION 901 General
SECTION 902 Amendment
902.01 Procedures for Amendment
902.02 Review by Planning Commission Required
902.03 Review by County Planning Commission
902.04 Publication, Advertisement and Availability of Amendment
902.05 Forwarding of Certified Copy to County Planning Commission
902.06 Official Ordinance Books
SECTION 903 Acceptance of Conditions of Plan Approval
SECTION 904 Waivers
904.01 Review by Board of Supervisors
904.02 Authority to Impose Conditions
904.03 Procedures for Processing Waivers
SECTION 905 Challenges and Appeals
905.01 Right to Appeal
905.02 Mediation
SECTION 906 Violations and Remedies
906.01 Enforcement Remedies
906.02 Preventive Remedies
906.03 Abatement of Violations Prior to Additional Plan Approvals
SECTION 907 Records
SECTION 908 Validity
SECTION 909 Conflicts
SECTION 910 Effective Date

vi

106

106

107

107
107
107
107
107
107
108
108
108
108
108
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
110
111
111
111
111
112



ANV bW N

.16
.17
.18
.19
.20
.21
.22
.23
.24

vil
APPENDIX

Application for Consideration of a Subdivision or Land Development Plan
Certification of Accuracy

Storm Drainage Plan Certification

Certificate of Ownership, Acknowledgment of Plan, and Offer of Dedication

Certificate for Preliminary Plan Approval by the Board of Supervisors
Certificate for Improvement Construction Plan Approval by the Board of
Supervisors

Certificate for Final Plan Approval by the Board of Supervisors
Lancaster County Planning Commission's Review Certificate
Recorder of Deeds Certificate

Notice of Approval of New Street Names

Improvements Agreement

Performance Guarantee

Notice of Completion and Approval of Improvements

Memorandum of Understanding

Declaration of Storm Water Easements and Maintenance Provisions for
Non-Dedicated Storm Water Facilities

[llumination Guidelines for Street, Parking, and Pedestrian Areas
Curb Improvements

Sidewalk Improvements

Non-Motorized Vehicle Lanes

Runoff Coefficients "C" for Rational Formula

Rainfall Intensity-Duration-Frequency Chart

Runoff Curve Numbers "CN" for SCS Method

Time of Concentration Nomograph

Fee & Deposit Schedule (Resolution No. 97-3)






ﬂ AMENDMENTS

\—







FULTON TOWNSHIP
LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2005- Y

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FULTON TOWNSHIP
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
OF 1997

WHEREAS:

A. Act 206 of 2004 authorizes municipalities in their Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinances to provide for the recovery of certain “Professional Consultant”
fees;

B. While the Fulton Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance
provides for the recovery of certain professional fees, it does not do so as broadly as
contemplated by Act 206 of 2004,

C. Fulton Township desires to amend its Ordinance so that the Township can
recover Professional Consultant fees in as broad a manner as authorized by Pennsylvania
law and the Municipalities Planning Code, including as authorized in Act 206 of 1994;

NOW IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The following definition is added to Section 203 of the Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance:

“Professional consultants,” persons who provide expert or professional
advice, including, but not limited to, architects, attorneys, certified public
accountants, engineers, geologists, land surveyors, landscape architects or
planners.”

Section 2. The following is added as an additional paragraph of Section 404.06:

“In addition to applicable filing fees, for any application for development
and any sketch plan filed by an applicant to the Township pursuant to the
Fulton Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance of 1997,
as the same may be amended from time to time, the applicant shall be
responsible and liable to pay the Township for all Township professional
consultant review fees incurred as a result of such application for
development. All such fees shall be due and payable as incurred by the
Township, and in any event such fees shall be paid not later than the date
of execution of the recorded plan by the Township or the recording of such






plans by the applicant, whichever is earlier. The amount of fees
reimbursable by applicants shall be the same as the amount charged to the
Township by the professional consultant as established by the Township
from time to time, provided such amount is otherwise in compliance with
applicable provisions Section 2 of Act 206 of 2004. The Township intends
that it be fully reimbursed for all professional consultant review fees of
whatever nature to the maximum extent permitted by Act 206 of 2004 and
other applicable law. The Township incorporates the procedures set forth
in Section 2(1), (i1), and (iii) of Act 206 of 2004 as if fully set forth herein.”

Section 3. Repealer. Any resolution, ordinance or part of any resolution or ordinance
inconsistent herewith and any amendments thereof are hereby expressly repealed.

Section 4. Severability. Should any section or provision of this ordinance be declared by
the courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of
the ordinance as a whole, or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be
unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after its enactment by the
Board of Supervisors of Fulton Township County of Lancaster, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania.

Enacted and Ordained this ’ day of S;,e,l,a/t‘;wt./’ﬁ , 2005.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE TOWNSHIP OF FULTON

By: /%(’WVI £ /’1/"‘4’*‘:/{
(ee) Chairman

Attest: ﬂ?tl“l&lgj' /y u/%‘-’?r,&k

(Nssis&ant) Se’cretary







I, (\,\Qf(\)(’) et (o Gordm , Secretary of the Board of Supervisors of Fulton

Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and
correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted at a legally constituted meeting of the Board of

Supervisors of Fulton Township held on De Ql J , 2005, at which meeting a

quorum was present and voted in favor thereof.

M m'é\o nt J‘V 1)160 v

Secretary

#376762.1 (21910.010)






	09355_71260_Subdivision-1997_Part1
	09355_71260_Subdivision-1997_Part2
	09355_71260_Subdivision-1997_Part3
	09355_71260_Subdivision-1997_Part4

