FULTON TOWNSHIP

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE OF

1997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I ADOPTION, TIT	CLE, PURPOSE, JURISDICTION	1
SECTION 101	Adoption	1
SECTION 102	Short Title	1
SECTION 103	Purpose	1
SECTION 104	Compliance Required	2
SECTION 105	Jurisdiction	
105.01	Review by the Township Planning Commission	2 2 3
105.02	Review by the County Planning Commission	. 3
105.03	Approval by Board of Supervisors	3
SECTION 106	Effect of Changes to Township Ordinances	3
ARTICLE II		
DEFINITIONS		6
SECTION 201	General	6
SECTION 202	General Terms	6
SECTION 203	Specific Terms	6
ARTICLE III		
PLAN PROCES	SING PROCEDURES	19
SECTION 301	Pre-Application Review	19
301.01	Pre-Application Review Process	19
301.02	Optional Pre-Application Review	19
SECTION 302	Preliminary Plan Application	19
302.01	Preliminary Plan Application	19
302.02	Application Requirements	20
302.03	Plan Requirements	20
302.04	Distribution	20
302.05	Planning Commission Review Process	20
302.06	Review by The Township Staff	21
302.07	Board of Supervisors Review Process	21
302.08	Notification of Board of Supervisors Action	. 21
302.09	Compliance with Board of Supervisors Action	22
302.10	Board of Supervisors Approval and Certification	22
302.11	Effect of Preliminary Plan Approval	22
SECTION 303	Final Plan Application	22
303.01	Prerequisites to Filing Final Plan Application	22
303.02	Final Plan Applications	22
303.03	Application Requirements	23
303.04	Plan Requirements	23

303.05	Distribution	23
303.06	Planning Commission Review Process	24
303.07	Review by Township Staff	24
303.08	Board of Supervisors Review Process	24
303.09	Effect of Final Plan Approval	24
303.10	Notification of Board of Supervisors Action	25
303.11	Compliance with Board of Supervisors Action	25
303.12	Final Plan Certification	25
303.13	Final Plan Recordation	26
303.14	Effect of Recording of Final Plan	26
SECTION 304	Improvement Construction Plan	26
304.01	Improvement Construction Plan Application	26
304.02	Application Requirements	27
304.03	Plan Requirements	27
304.04	Distribution	27
304.05	Board of Supervisors Review Process	28
304.06	Notification of Board of Supervisors Action	28
304.07	Compliance with Board of Supervisors Action	28
304.08	Improvement Construction Plan Certification and Construction	
	Authorization	29
304.09	Completion of Improvements	29
SECTION 305	Revised Subdivision and/or Land Development Plans	29
305.01	Applicability of Revised Subdivision and/or Land Development	
	Plans	30
305.02	Application Requirements	30
305.03	Submission to County Planning Commission	31
SECTION 306	Lot Add-On Plans	31
306.01	Applicability of Lot Add-On Plans	31
306.02	Application Requirements	31
306.03	Submission to County Planning Commission	32
SECTION 307	Minor Land Development Plans	32
SECTION 308	Procedure for Requesting Consideration of a Waiver of Provisions	
	of This Ordinance	33
308.01	Application Requirements	33
308.02	Board of Supervisors Action	33
308.03	Notification of Action of Board of Supervisors	34
ARTICLE IV		
INFORMATION TO	O BE SHOWN ON OR SUBMITTED WITH SUBDIVISION	
AND LAND DEVEL	LOPMENT PLANS	35
SECTION 401	Sketch Plans	35
SECTION 402	Preliminary Plans	35
402.01	Drafting Standards	36
402.02	Location and Identification	36

402.03	Existing Features	37
402.04	Plan Information	38
402.05	Certificates, Notifications and Reports	40
402.06	Filing Fee	42
SECTION 403	Final Plans	42
403.01	Drafting Standards	42
403.02	Location and Identification	43
403.03	Existing Features	44
403.04	Plan Information	45
403.05	Certificates, Notifications and Reports	48
403.06	Filing Fee	51
SECTION 404	Lot Add-On Plan Requirements	51
404.01	Drafting Standards	51
404.02	Location and Identification	51
404.03	Existing Features	52
404.04	Plan Information	53
404.05	Certificates, Notifications and Reports	53
404.06	Filing Fee	54
ARTICLE V IMPROVEMEN	T CONSTRUCTION ASSURANCES	55
SECTION 501	Improvement Required	55
SECTION 502	Plan Improvements	55
502.01	Improvements Required	55
502.02	Improvement Construction	55
502.03	Inspection of Required Improvements	55
502.04	Recording of Final Plan	55
SECTION 503	Improvement Construction Guarantee	56
503.01	Form of Financial Security	56
503.02	Amount of Guarantee	57
503.03	Protection of Final Phases	58
503.04	As-Built Plan	58
503.05	Partial Release of Funds	59
503.06	Release from Improvement Bond	59
SECTION 504	Inspection During Construction	60
504.01	Inspections Required	60
SECTION 505	Dedication of Improvements	62
SECTION 506	Maintenance Guarantee	62
ARTICLE VI		
DESIGN STAND	OARDS	63
SECTION 601	General	63
601.01	Compliance with Municipal Ordinances Required	63

SECTION 602	Streets, Access Dives and Driveways	63
602.01	General Arrangement	63
602.02	Street Hierarchy	64
602.03	Determination of Required Right-Of-Way and Cartway Width	
	for Local and Collector Streets	65
602.04	Shoulders	66
602.05	Curbs and Drainage Swales	66
602.06	Sidewalks	67
602.07	Vertical Alignments	67
602.08	Horizontal Alignments	68
602.09	Street Intersections	68
602.10	Sight Distance at Street Intersections	69
602.11	Lot Access	70
602.12	Non-motorized Vehicle Lanes	71
602.13	Street Provisions for Future Developments	71
602.14	Extension of Existing Streets	71
602.15	Street Improvements	72
602.16	Cul-de-Sac Streets	72
602.17	Future Access Strips	73
602.18	Special Purpose Street	73
602.19	Access Drives	73
602.20	Driveways	74
602.21	Street Names	74
602.22	Signs	74
602.23	Utility and Shade Tree Areas	75
602.24	Lighting	75
602.25	Underground Wiring	76
SECTION 603	Parking Facilities	77
603.01	Vehicular Parking Facilities	77
603.02	Bicycle Parking Facilities	77
SECTION 604	Blocks and Lots	77
604.01	Configuration	77
604.02	Residential Blocks	77
604.03	Nonresidential Blocks	78
604.04	Specific Lot Configuration Requirements	78
SECTION 605	Easements	80
605.01	Location of Easements	80
605.02	Easement Conflicts Prohibited	80
605.03	Width of Pedestrian Easements	80
605.04	Width of Utility Easements	80
605.05	Storm Water Drainage Easements Required	81
605.06	Variable Petroleum Easement Widths	81
SECTION 606	Survey Monuments and Markers	81
606.01	Concrete Monuments Required	81
606.02	Monumentation of Streets	81

606.03	Lot Line Markers	81
606.04	Monument and Marker Specifications	81
606.05	Placement by Land Surveyor Required	82
606.06	Monuments to be Shown on Final Plan	82
SECTION 607	Storm Water Management and Floodplain Controls	82
607.01	Storm Water Management	82
607.02	General Design Data	83
607.03	Design Standards	83
607.04	Ownership, Administration, and Maintenance of Storm Water	
	Management Facilities	91
607.05	Erosion and Sediment Control	92
607.06	Floodplain	94
607.07	Wetlands	94
SECTION 608	Landscaping	94
608.01	Planting Screen for Reverse Frontage Lots	95
608.02	Street Trees	95
608.03	Ground Cover	97
SECTION 609	Sanitary Wastewater Disposal and Water Supply	97
609.01	Sanitary Wastewater Disposal	97
609.02	Water Supply	99
ARTICLE VII		
TRAFFIC IMPA	CT STUDIES	101
SECTION 701	Purpose	101
SECTION 702	Traffic Impact Study	101
702.01	Area of Traffic Impact Study	101
702.02	Preparation by Transportation Engineer Required	101
702.03	Horizon Year	101
702.04	Non-Site Traffic Estimates	101
702.05	Trip Generation Rates Required	102
702.06	Consideration of Pass-By Trips	102
702.07	Rate Sums	102
702.08	Explanations Required	102
702.09	Definition of Influence Area	102
702.10	Estimates of Trip Distribution Required	102
702.11	Trip Assignments	103
702.12	Total Traffic Impacts	103
702.13	Capacity Analysis	104
702.14	Required Levels of Service	104
702.15	Documentation Required	104
SECTION 703	Improvements	105
703.01		
703.02	Responsibility for Improvements Coordination with Municipal Requirements	105

ARTICLE VIII MOBILE HOME P	ARKS	106
		100
SECTION 801	General	106
ARTICLE IX		
ADMINISTRATIO	ON .	107
SECTION 901	General	107
SECTION 902	Amendment	107
902.01	Procedures for Amendment	107
902.02	Review by Planning Commission Required	107
902.03	Review by County Planning Commission	107
902.04	Publication, Advertisement and Availability of Amendment	107
902.05	Forwarding of Certified Copy to County Planning Commission	108
902.06	Official Ordinance Books	108
SECTION 903	Acceptance of Conditions of Plan Approval	108
SECTION 904	Waivers	108
904.01	Review by Board of Supervisors	108
904.02	Authority to Impose Conditions	109
904.03	Procedures for Processing Waivers	109
SECTION 905	Challenges and Appeals	109
905.01	Right to Appeal	109
905.02	Mediation	109
SECTION 906	Violations and Remedies	109
906.01	Enforcement Remedies	109
906.02	Preventive Remedies	110
906.03	Abatement of Violations Prior to Additional Plan Approvals	111
SECTION 907	Records	111
SECTION 908	Validity	111
SECTION 909	Conflicts	111
SECTION 910	Effective Date	112

APPENDIX

No. 1	Application for Consideration of a Subdivision or Land Development Plan
No. 2	Certification of Accuracy
No. 3	Storm Drainage Plan Certification
No. 4	Certificate of Ownership, Acknowledgment of Plan, and Offer of Dedication
No. 5	Certificate for Preliminary Plan Approval by the Board of Supervisors
No. 6	Certificate for Improvement Construction Plan Approval by the Board of
	Supervisors
No. 7	Certificate for Final Plan Approval by the Board of Supervisors
No. 8	Lancaster County Planning Commission's Review Certificate
No. 9	
No. 10	Notice of Approval of New Street Names
No. 1	Improvements Agreement
No. 12	Performance Guarantee
No. 13	Notice of Completion and Approval of Improvements
No. 14	
No. 1:	Declaration of Storm Water Easements and Maintenance Provisions for
	Non-Dedicated Storm Water Facilities
No. 1	Illumination Guidelines for Street, Parking, and Pedestrian Areas
No. 1	
No. 1	Sidewalk Improvements
No. 19	Non-Motorized Vehicle Lanes
No. 20	Runoff Coefficients "C" for Rational Formula
No. 2	Rainfall Intensity-Duration-Frequency Chart
No. 22	Runoff Curve Numbers "CN" for SCS Method
No. 2	Time of Concentration Nomograph
No. 24	Fee & Deposit Schedule (Resolution No. 97-3)

			•
•			

AMENDMENTS

FULTON TOWNSHIP LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2005- 4

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FULTON TOWNSHIP SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE OF 1997

WHEREAS:

- A. Act 206 of 2004 authorizes municipalities in their Subdivision and Land Development Ordinances to provide for the recovery of certain "Professional Consultant" fees;
- B. While the Fulton Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance provides for the recovery of certain professional fees, it does not do so as broadly as contemplated by Act 206 of 2004;
- C. Fulton Township desires to amend its Ordinance so that the Township can recover Professional Consultant fees in as broad a manner as authorized by Pennsylvania law and the Municipalities Planning Code, including as authorized in Act 206 of 1994;

NOW IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The following definition is added to Section 203 of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance:

"Professional consultants," persons who provide expert or professional advice, including, but not limited to, architects, attorneys, certified public accountants, engineers, geologists, land surveyors, landscape architects or planners."

<u>Section 2</u>. The following is added as an additional paragraph of Section 404.06:

"In addition to applicable filing fees, for any application for development and any sketch plan filed by an applicant to the Township pursuant to the Fulton Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance of 1997, as the same may be amended from time to time, the applicant shall be responsible and liable to pay the Township for all Township professional consultant review fees incurred as a result of such application for development. All such fees shall be due and payable as incurred by the Township, and in any event such fees shall be paid not later than the date of execution of the recorded plan by the Township or the recording of such

		•

plans by the applicant, whichever is earlier. The amount of fees reimbursable by applicants shall be the same as the amount charged to the Township by the professional consultant as established by the Township from time to time, provided such amount is otherwise in compliance with applicable provisions Section 2 of Act 206 of 2004. The Township intends that it be fully reimbursed for all professional consultant review fees of whatever nature to the maximum extent permitted by Act 206 of 2004 and other applicable law. The Township incorporates the procedures set forth in Section 2(i), (ii), and (iii) of Act 206 of 2004 as if fully set forth herein."

Section 3. Repealer. Any resolution, ordinance or part of any resolution or ordinance inconsistent herewith and any amendments thereof are hereby expressly repealed.

<u>Section 4.</u> Severability. Should any section or provision of this ordinance be declared by the courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole, or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after its enactment by the Board of Supervisors of Fulton Township County of Lancaster, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FULTON

By: Menn R. Aument

(Viee) Chairman

Attest: Margaret H. Hardon

(Assistant) Secretary

I, Margaret G. Gordon, Secretary of the Board of Supervisors of Fulton Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted at a legally constituted meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Fulton Township held on Sept 1, 2005, at which meeting a quorum was present and voted in favor thereof.

Mayaret H Hadan Secretary

#376762.1 (21910.010)